issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital of the Company

from 1,97,49,998 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each to 1,97,49,998

equity shares of Re. 1/- each, by cancelling and extinguishing the

issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share capital aggregating to

Rs. 17,77,49,980/- (Rupees Seventeen Crores Seventy-Seven Lacs

Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Only) and reducing the

Securities Premium Account from Rs. 19,74,99,996 to NIL, in terms

of the draft Scheme, and the process hereinafter referred to as

the “the Capital Reduction” and “Appointed Date” means the 1st day

of January, 2025.

2. The Ld.

[...]

necessitated the Reduction of Equity Shares and Securities

Premium of the Petitioner Company inter alia are:

a) The Company's financial statements for the period ended 31

December, 2024 reflect Accumulated Losses (debit balance

Profit & Loss Account / Retained Earnings) to the tune of

Rs. 38,92,75,357 (Rupees Thirty Eight Crore Ninety Two Lakh

Seventy Five Thousand Three Hundred and Fifty Seven only).

The present issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of

the Company is Rs. 19,74,99,980 (Rupees Nineteen Crore

Seventy Four Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and

Eighty only) comprising of 1,97,49,998 equity of Rs. 10

each and the Securities Premium Account of Rs. 19,74,99,996

based on the financial statements for the period ended 31

December, 2024.

b) On or around in the year 2021 the management of the Company

[...]

reduction of the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share

capital of the Company from 1,97,49,998 equity shares of Rs. 10/-

each to 1,97,49,998 equity shares of Re. 1/- each, by cancelling

and extinguishing the issued, subscribed and paid-up equity share

capital aggregating to Rs. 17,77,49,980/- (Rupees Seventeen

Crores Seventy-Seven Lacs Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty

Only) and reducing the Securities Premium Account from Rs.

19,74,99,996 to NIL, in terms of the draft Scheme and the

“Appointed Date” means 1st January, 2025.

6. By a special resolution of the Company, duly passed in accordance

with Section 66 read with Section 52 of the Companies Act, 2013